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ABSTRACT

The main purpose of this study was to find out the achievement
of the students of Grade seven of Mahottari district in the use of nhouns
and adjectives. The other purpose was to compare their achievement in

terms of sex and region.

The sample population of the study consisted of 60 students of
Grade seven of Mahottari district. Out of them 15 students from each
school were selected from Janta Secondary School, Satyanaryan
Secondary, Singh Devi Secondary School and Pakali Higher
Secondary School on the basis of ssimple random sampling procedure.
A set of test items was prepared to collect the data. The data, thus
obtained, was marked and tabulated systematically. Analysis and
interpretation was done on the basis of the tabulated data in accordance
with the set objectives. Finaly, some recommendations have been
made on the basis of the findings derived from the analysis and
Interpretation of the data.

The overall vocabulary achievement of the grade seven students
in the use of nouns and adjectives is not found to be satisfactory since
In totality they secured 49.29 percent of the marks which is below 50

percent marks.

The study is presented in four chapters. Introduction,
Methodology, Analysis and Interpretation, and Findings and
Recommendations.
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The first chapter comprises general background, introduction to
nouns and adjectives, review of related literature, objectives,

significance of the study and the definition of specific terms.

The second chapter deals with the methodology adopted to carry
out this research. It contains the sources of data, population of the

study, sampling procedure, tools and process of data collection.

The third chapter consists of the analysis and interpretation of
the achievement in nouns and adjectives done individually, holistically
and comparatively in terms of different variables (sex region) used in
the study. Analysis and interpretation has been done by using simple
statistical tools of average and percentage.

The fourth chapter presents the finings derived from the analysis
and interpretation of the data. It also suggests some recommendations

on the basis of the findings and the researcher's conclusion of his study.
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% : Percentage
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S.N. : Serial Number
Sataya N : Satya Narayan

T.U. : Tribhuvan University

Vs : Versus



CONTENTS

Recommendation for Acceptance

Recommendation for Evaluation

Evaluation and Approval
Dedication
Acknowledgements
Abstract

Abbreviations and Symbols

Contents
List of Tables

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

1.6

1.7
1.8
1.9

Genera Background

The English Language in Nepal
Vocabulary

Word Classes

Nouns

1.5.1 Classesof Nouns
Adjectives

1.6.1 Characteristics of Adjectives
1.6.2 Typesof Adjectives

1.6.3 Position of Adjectives

1.6.4 Comparative Forms of Adjectives
Review of Related Literature
Objectives of the Study

Significance of the Study

Xi

Page

Vi

Viii
Xii

1-21

O© N N B DN P

10
11
11
13
18
20
21
21



CHAPTER TWO : METHODOLOGY

2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

Sources of Data

2.1.1 Primary Source of Data
2.1.2 Secondary Source of Data
Population of the Study

Sample of the Study

Tools for Data Collection

Process of Data Collection
Limitations of the Study

22-24
22
22
22
22
22
22
23
24

CHAPTER THREE : ANALYSISAND NTERPRETATION 25-35

31

3.2

3.3

34

35

3.6

3.7

3.8

Analysis of the Total Vocabulary Achievement of the
Students on the Whole in the use of Nouns and Adjectives
3.1.1 Comparison of Different Variables on the Whole
Analysis of the Total Vocabulary Achievement in Nouns
Analysis of the Total Vocabulary Achievement in
Adjectives

3.3.1 Comparison of different Variablesin Adjectives
Areawise Comparison of the Total Vocabulary
Achievement

Sexwise Comparison of the Tota Vocabulary
Achievement

Comparison of the Total Vocabulary Achievement of
Different Sexes within and between the Areas

Comparison of the Students Performances between Nouns
and Adjectives

Total Vocabulary Achievement of the Students

Xii

26
27
27

28
29

29

30

31

32
34



CHAPTER FOUR : FINDINGS AND

RECOMMENDATIONS 36-40
4.1 Findings 36
4.2 Recommendations/Pedagogical Implications 38
BIBLIOGRAPHY 41-43

APPENDICES 44-49

Xiil



TableNo. 1

Table No. 2

TableNo. 3

Table No. 4

TableNo. 5

Table No. 6

TableNo. 7

TableNo. 8

TableNo. 9

Table No. 10

LIST OF TABLES

Analysis of the Total Vocabulary Achievement
of the Students on the Whole in the use of
Nouns and Adjectives

Comparison of Different Variablesin Nouns
Analysis of the Total Vocabulary Achievement
in Adjectives

Comparison of the Achievement Between
Urban Vs Rural School Students

Comparison of the Achievement Between Boys
and Girls

Comparison of the Achievement of the Boys
and Girls

Comparison of the Achievement between Boys
and Girls

Comparison of Performance between Nouns
and Adjectives by Sex

Comparison of Performance between Nouns
and Adjectives by Area

Total Vocabulary Achievement of the Students

Xiv

Page

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34
34



