A STUDY OF VOCABULARY ACHIEVEMENT OF THE STUDENTS OF GRADE SEVEN

A Thesis Submitted to The Department of English Language Education, University Campus, Kirtipur In Partial Fulfilment of the Master's Degree in English Language Education (Specialization in English Education)

> By Pramod Kumar Mandal

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal 2008

A STUDY OF VOCABULARY ACHIEVEMENT OF THE STUDENTS OF GRADE SEVEN

A Thesis Submitted to The Department of English Language Education, University Campus, Kirtipur In Partial Fulfilment of the Master's Degree in English Language Education (Specialization in English Education)

> By Pramod Kumar Mandal

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal 2008

T.U. Regd. No. : 43899-94 Campus Roll No. : 36 Second Year Exam Roll No. : 28250/059 Date of Approval of the Thesis Proposal : 2064/11/22 Date of Submission :

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Mr. Pramod Kumar Mandal** has prepared the thesis entitled **''A Study of Vocabulary Achievement of the Students of Grade Seven''** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for approval and acceptance.

Date :

Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari

(Guide) Department of English Education Faculty of Education University Campus T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following Research Guidance Committee.

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Reader and Head	(Chairperson)
Department of English Language Education	
University Campus	
T.U. Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Mr. Prem Bahadur Phyank	
Lecturer	(Member)
Department of English Language Education	
University Campus	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari (Guide)	
Lecturer	(Member)
Department of English Language Education	
University Campus	
T.U., Kirtipur	

Date :

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis Evaluation Committee.

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra (Chairperson) Reader and Head Department of English Language Education University Campus T.U. Kirtipur, Kathmandu Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi Professor and Chairperson (Member) English and Other Foreign Languages **Education Subject Committee** University Campus T.U., Kirtipur Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari (Guide) (Member) Lecturer

Department of English Language Education University Campus T.U., Kirtipur

Date :

DEDICATION

To My Parents in Memory,

Affection and Admiration

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is my immense pleasure to express my heartfelt gratitude to my thesis supervisor **Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari,** my respected Guru and Guide, for providing me with indispensable instruction, inspiration, and comprehensive guidance.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to my respected Sir **Dr**. **Chandreshwar Mishra**, the Head of the Department of English Education, Faculty of Education, **Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi**, Chairperson of English and Other Foreign Languages, Education Subject Committee for enlightening me in various subjects and providing me valuable suggestions and guidelines to carry out this research.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to my respected Guru **Prof. Dr. Shishir Kumar Sthapit** and Guruma **Prof. Dr. Shanti Basnyat**.

I am indebted to my Guruma **Dr. Anjana Bhattarai** for providing me with first-hand theoretical knowledge on research. I am gratitude to my Gurus **Professor Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Mr. Vishnu S. Rai, Mr. Padam Lal Bishwa Karma, Mr. Ram Ekwal Singh** for their kind cooperation.

I would like to acknowledge **Mr. Pharindra Khadka** and **Mr. Adhir Lal Karna** for their help in course of preparation of interview questionnaire.

Last, but not the least, I would like to thank my wife, **Gita Devi Mandal** for helping me from various perspectives in course of thesis writing. Thanks to **Mr. Krishna Gopal Maharjan** of K.M. Computer and Communication Service.

Pramod Kumar Mandal

ABSTRACT

The main purpose of this study was to find out the achievement of the students of Grade seven of Mahottari district in the use of nouns and adjectives. The other purpose was to compare their achievement in terms of sex and region.

The sample population of the study consisted of 60 students of Grade seven of Mahottari district. Out of them 15 students from each school were selected from Janta Secondary School, Satyanaryan Secondary, Singh Devi Secondary School and Pakali Higher Secondary School on the basis of simple random sampling procedure. A set of test items was prepared to collect the data. The data, thus obtained, was marked and tabulated systematically. Analysis and interpretation was done on the basis of the tabulated data in accordance with the set objectives. Finally, some recommendations have been made on the basis of the findings derived from the analysis and interpretation of the data.

The overall vocabulary achievement of the grade seven students in the use of nouns and adjectives is not found to be satisfactory since in totality they secured 49.29 percent of the marks which is below 50 percent marks.

The study is presented in four chapters: Introduction, Methodology, Analysis and Interpretation, and Findings and Recommendations.

viii

The first chapter comprises general background, introduction to nouns and adjectives, review of related literature, objectives, significance of the study and the definition of specific terms.

The second chapter deals with the methodology adopted to carry out this research. It contains the sources of data, population of the study, sampling procedure, tools and process of data collection.

The third chapter consists of the analysis and interpretation of the achievement in nouns and adjectives done individually, holistically and comparatively in terms of different variables (sex region) used in the study. Analysis and interpretation has been done by using simple statistical tools of average and percentage.

The fourth chapter presents the finings derived from the analysis and interpretation of the data. It also suggests some recommendations on the basis of the findings and the researcher's conclusion of his study.

ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOLS

%	:	Percentage
Adj	:	Adjective
e.g.	:	For example
etc.	:	et cetera (and so on)
F	:	Female
i.e.	:	That is to say
Μ	:	Male
No	:	Number
S.N.	:	Serial Number
Sataya N	:	Satya Narayan
T.U.	:	Tribhuvan University
Vs	•	Versus

CONTENTS

			Page
Reco	mmend	ation for Acceptance	i
Recommendation for Evaluation		ii	
Eval	uation a	nd Approval	iii
Dedi	cation		iv
Ackn	owledg	ements	V
Abst	ract		vi
Abbr	reviation	ns and Symbols	viii
Cont	ents		ix
List o	of Table	S	xii
CHA	PTER	ONE : INTRODUCTION	1-21
1.1	Gener	al Background	1
1.2	The E	nglish Language in Nepal	2
1.3	Vocab	oulary	4
1.4	Word	Classes	7
1.5	Nouns	3	7
	1.5.1	Classes of Nouns	9
1.6	6 Adjectives		10
	1.6.1	Characteristics of Adjectives	11
	1.6.2	Types of Adjectives	11
	1.6.3	Position of Adjectives	13
	1.6.4	Comparative Forms of Adjectives	18
1.7	Review	w of Related Literature	20
1.8	Object	tives of the Study	21
1.9	Signif	icance of the Study	21

CHA	APTER TWO : METHODOLOGY	22-24
2.1	Sources of Data	22
	2.1.1 Primary Source of Data	22
	2.1.2 Secondary Source of Data	22
2.2	Population of the Study	22
2.3	Sample of the Study	22
2.4	Tools for Data Collection	22
2.5	Process of Data Collection	23
2.6	Limitations of the Study	24
CHA	APTER THREE : ANALYSIS AND NTERPRETATION	25-35
3.1	Analysis of the Total Vocabulary Achievement of the	
	Students on the Whole in the use of Nouns and Adjectives	26
	3.1.1 Comparison of Different Variables on the Whole	27
3.2	Analysis of the Total Vocabulary Achievement in Nouns	27
3.3	Analysis of the Total Vocabulary Achievement in	
	Adjectives	28
	3.3.1 Comparison of different Variables in Adjectives	29
3.4	Areawise Comparison of the Total Vocabulary	
	Achievement	29
3.5	Sexwise Comparison of the Total Vocabulary	
	Achievement	30
3.6	Comparison of the Total Vocabulary Achievement of	
	Different Sexes within and between the Areas	31
3.7	Comparison of the Students' Performances between Nouns	
	and Adjectives	32
3.8	Total Vocabulary Achievement of the Students	34

CHAPTER FOUR : FINDINGS AND

RECOMMENDATIONS		36-40
4.1	Findings	36
4.2	Recommendations/Pedagogical Implications	38
BIB	LIOGRAPHY	41-43
API	PENDICES	44-49

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table No. 1	Analysis of the Total Vocabulary Achievement	
	of the Students on the Whole in the use of	
	Nouns and Adjectives	26
Table No. 2	Comparison of Different Variables in Nouns	27
Table No. 3	Analysis of the Total Vocabulary Achievement	
	in Adjectives	28
Table No. 4	Comparison of the Achievement Between	
	Urban Vs Rural School Students	29
Table No. 5	Comparison of the Achievement Between Boys	
	and Girls	30
Table No. 6	Comparison of the Achievement of the Boys	
	and Girls	31
Table No. 7	Comparison of the Achievement between Boys	
	and Girls	32
Table No. 8	Comparison of Performance between Nouns	
	and Adjectives by Sex	33
Table No. 9	Comparison of Performance between Nouns	
	and Adjectives by Area	34
Table No. 10	Total Vocabulary Achievement of the Students	34